Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

REGENE BABBS SMITH,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-1438 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We dismiss this case for lack of jurisdiction.  
Procedure


Regene Babbs Smith filed her complaint on August 10, 2007, seeking our review of a determination from the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) granting her application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse subject to one year of probation, contingent upon Smith achieving a passing score on the licensing examination.  On September 24, 2007, the Board filed a motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.  Although we gave Smith until October 9, 2007, to respond to the motion, she failed to do so.  

Findings of Fact


1.  The Board voted to grant Smith’s application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse subject to one year of probation, contingent upon Smith achieving a passing score on the 
National Council for State Board of Nursing Practical Nursing Licensure Examination (“NCLEX”).  


2.  On April 10, 2006, Smith sat for the NCLEX and failed to achieve a passing score. 


3.  On November 29, 2006, the Board received Smith’s application to repeat the examination.  The Board granted Smith’s application to repeat the examination.  Smith again sat for the NCLEX on March 20, 2007, and failed to achieve a passing score. 


4.  As of September 24, 2007, the Board had not issued a practical nursing license to Smith because she had failed to obtain a minimum passing score on the NCLEX.  

Conclusions of Law


The matter on which Smith seeks our review – the Board’s decision in Finding of 
Fact 1 – is not subject to our jurisdiction.  Our jurisdiction is conferred by statute because we are created by statute.
  Therefore, every statutory condition precedent to our jurisdiction must be met before our jurisdiction exists.
  

Section 621.120
 provides:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file . . . a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . .
Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2006, provides:

The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in those cases . . . when an agency refuses to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications or refuses to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or 
who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination[.]
(Emphasis added.)  Those provisions do not apply because Smith has not passed the examination for licensure and the Board has not refused to let her take the examination.  


Section 620.149.2 provides in part:  

If the board issues a probated license, the applicant may file, within thirty days of the date of delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of the probation, a written complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking review of the board’s determination. 
Under that language, we have no jurisdiction unless “the board issues a probated license[.]”  The Board has not issued a probated license to Smith.  

The Board’s promise of a probationary license depends on passage of the examination.  To be eligible for a license, Smith must pass the examination, according to both the Board’s determination and the statutes.
  If Smith does not pass the examination, neither the Board nor this Commission can grant her a license, with or without probation.  Therefore, until 
Smith passes the examination, any discussion of a license is merely advisory.  No statute gives us jurisdiction to review such a determination or make such a decision.  
Summary


We grant the Board’s motion to dismiss this case for lack of jurisdiction.  We cancel the hearing. 

SO ORDERED on October 24, 2007.  


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


	�State ex rel. Robinson v. Crouch, 616 S.W.2d 587, 592 (Mo. App., S.D. 1981).


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 335.046.1.  
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